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AMENDMENTS/ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RESPECT OF THE DIRECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES TO THE PLANNING TRANSPORTATION REGULATORY PANEL


PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND RELATED DEVELOPMENT CONTROL MATTERS


PART I (AMENDMENTS)


SECTION 1 : APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
1st  June 2006


APPLICATION No:
06/52455/REM


APPLICANT:
Brabco 508 Ltd


LOCATION:
Sillavan Way Industrial Estate Sillavan Way Bounded By William Street And Chapel Street Salford    


PROPOSAL:
Details of the design, elevations and landscaping in respect of a mixed use residential (Class C3) and commercial (Class B1) development pursuant to outline consent 05/50254/FUL


WARD:
Ordsall


OBSERVATIONS:


+++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++


ADDITIONAL OBSERVATIONS


Since writing my report the applicant has submitted further details with regard to landscaping.  I have amended the description of the development to include this and have also amended my report accordingly.


I have highlighted changes to the report in bold type.


I have attached a condition requiring the submitted landscape scheme to be implemented.


DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND PROPOSAL

This reserved matters application relates to the second phase of a development at Sillavan Way and this application seeks approval for the design, external appearance and landscaping of the development, siting and means of access having been approved at outline stage. 


The application site is bounded by the first phase of development which is under construction to the south and by William Street to the north, beyond which is Trinity Way. On the opposite side of Trinity Way is Bevill Square where there are a number of residential properties.  To the east of the site is the Deva Centre, which comprises a number of commercial units and the former Chesters Brewery, which is a Grade II listed building.  To the west is the Model Lodging House, another Grade II listed building, which has been converted to residential accommodation, and Arlington House, which is also Grade II listed and is used as solicitors offices.  Beyond these properties is Bloom Street.  On the opposite side of Bloom Street is the Kings Arms Public House, another Grade II listed building, and the rear of City Point 2.  The site is occupied by a number of light industrial units, some of which are currently vacant. 


The reserved matters are for the erection of two separate buildings (blocks B and C) that are a maximum of nine storeys and eleven storeys in height respectively and which comprise a total of 263 apartments.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          


Block B is located to the rear of the first phase of development that fronts Chapel Street, with Block C located adjacent to William Street, at the north of the site. Block B is roughly L-shaped, with one part running east-west, and the other north-south. Block B would be a minimum of 9m from the rear of the Model Lodging House and 16m from the rear of Arlington House. It is a minimum of 9m from the northern elevation of Block A.  Block C is also roughly L-shaped, with one wing parallel to William Street and the other parallel to the eastern boundary. It has a 58m frontage to William Street and extends 58m along the eastern boundary. 


Block B is a maximum of nine storeys with car parking provided at semi basement level. The height of the building increases gradually from three storeys at the western side of the site, closest to Bloom Street to the rear of the Model Lodging House, up to nine storeys, and would then drop to seven storeys at the eastern boundary, adjacent to the Deva Centre site. The north-south wing of Block B, which is located to the rear of Arlington House, would be predominantly five storeys in height. 


Block C is eleven storeys in height, with car parking at semi basement level, falling to nine storeys on the eastern boundary with the Deva centre.


The outline application indicated that 123 apartments would be provided within Block B with 140 apartments being provided within Block C.  The current application slightly redistributes the number of apartments with 125 being accommodated within Block B and 138 being provided in Block C.


In terms of design, the principles established by Block A have been carried forward within this part of the development so that the buildings read as a family of units.


The mix of apartments is as follows:-


Block B



19 one bed



86 two bed



20 three bed


Block C



17 one bed



120 two bed



1 three bed


The majority of the landscaping is internal to the scheme.  A total of 73 new trees would be planted.  The trees would be suitable for their setting.  Five of these trees would be planted on the William Street frontage within the forecourt of the development.


CONSULTATIONS


Greater Manchester Passenger Transport Executive – no additional comments. 


Central Salford Urban Regeneration Company (URC) – The proposed development at Sillavan Way is consistent with the aims of Central Salford’s draft Vision and Regeneration Framework.  Although the actual development falls outside the priority project areas identified in the Business Plan, it does fall within the Chapel Street/Central Salford Station/Crescent transformation area, which is intended to be a focus for public and private sector investment and be a catalyst for regeneration in the wider area.  The Sillavan Way proposals build upon the regeneration and development schemes that have already been undertaken in this part of Salford.


The means of access for this development was approved at outline stage but the URC would prefer that the development is accessed via the signalised junction on Trinity Way as this would reduce traffic on Chapel Street and the attractive and historic Bloom Street as well as easing pressure on the fairly tight Chapel Street/Bloom Street junction.  The URC supports the efforts being made by the developer to agree and implement the use of the Deva access road, currently unadopted and in private ownership.


The URC supports the fact that this application incorporates three bedroom apartments, as well as one bedroom and a majority of two bedroom units, unlike the previous application that indicated that this phase of the development would contained one and two bedroom units only.  Emphasis needs to be on providing a quality living environment and sufficient amenity space to ensure that the accommodation is attractive to potential occupiers and sustainable over time.


The massing, site layout and height of the proposed scheme appear to be consistent with what was consented in the outline application.  Little information though has been submitted with regard to landscaping and the URC would like to see permission conditional on the submission of an acceptable full landscaping plan.


United Utilities – no objections.


Environment Agency – no objections. 


Greater Manchester Archaeological Unit – no objections.


Director of Environmental Services – no further comments.


Open Spaces Society – no comments received to date.


Peak and Northern Footpath Society – no comments received to date.


Ramblers Association – continues to support this proposal as a good example of urban regeneration.


Greater Manchester Pedestrian Association – no comments received to date


Greater Manchester Police Architectural Liaison Officer – no further comments. 


PUBLICITY


The application has been advertised by site and press notices


The following neighbour addresses were notified:



Flats 1-36, Model Lodging House, Bloom Street



Units 1 – 9, Sillavan Way Industrial Estate, Sillavan Way



Units 1 – 7 Cook Street



4, 9, 11, Kings Arms Public House, Arlington House, Bloom Street



1 – 22 City Point, 150 Chapel Street



142 – 148 (E) Chapel Street



Salford Arms, Chapel Street



Units 1 –3, The Malt House, Cook Street



2 – 60 (E) Bevill Square


United Reform Church, Chapel Street


1 – 7 Trinity Way



Oriental Express, Bloom Street



Flat 23 – 203 City Point 2


REPRESENTATIONS


I have received one letter of objection in response to the planning application publicity.  The following issues have been raised:



Construction noise and disturbance


REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY


Site specific policies: none


Other policies: DP1 – Economy in the Use of Land and Buildings


UNITARY DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICY


Site specific policies: CS3 – Greengate South





EC14/2 – Improvement Proposals (Greengate South, Blackfriars)


Other policies: DEV2 – Good Design




H1 – Meeting Housing Needs




T13 – Car Parking


DRAFT REPLACEMENT PLAN POLICY


Site specific policies: MX1/1 – Development in Mixed Use Areas (Chapel Street East)


Other policies: MX2 – Chapel Street Frontage




DES1 – Respecting Context




CH4 – Development Affecting the Setting of a Listed Building




A1 – Transport Assessments and Travel Plans


A10 – Provision of Car, Cycle and Motorcycle Parking in New Developments


PLANNING APPRAISAL


The principle of the development has already been accepted through the granting of the outline planning permission.  The main planning issues relating to this application are therefore: whether the proposed accommodation mix and the design of Blocks B and C is acceptable; whether there would be an impact on the amenity of neighbouring residents; whether there would be an impact on the setting of adjacent listed buildings and whether the proposed development complies with the relevant policies of the Adopted and Draft Replacement Unitary Development Plan. I shall deal with each of the issues in turn below.


The Proposed Mix of Accommodation


Adopted Policy H1 states that the Council will endeavour to ensure that the city’s housing stock is able to meet the housing requirements of all groups within Salford by promoting a number of measures, including the release of land to accommodate new house building.


Draft Policy H1 states that new housing development should contribute to the provision of a balanced mix of dwellings within the local area and not contribute to an oversupply of any particular type of residential accommodation.


The scheme provides 36 one bedroomed units, 206 two bedroomed units and 21 three bedroomed units as well as 4,896sq.m of commercial floorspace.  Previously the applicant had indicated that within Blocks B and C, 34% of the apartments would have one bedroom and 66% would have two bedrooms.  A significant majority of the proposed apartments would therefore have two or more bedrooms and a significant number of three bedroomed apartments are now also proposed. I am satisfied that this reflects the requirements of the above policies and have no objections to the application in this regard. 


Design


Adopted Policy DEV2 states that planning permission will not normally be granted unless the Council is satisfied with the quality of the design and the appearance of the development. 


Draft Policy DES1 requires developments to respond to their physical context and to respect the character of the surrounding area. In assessing the extent to which proposals comply with this policy, regard will be had to a number of factors, including the relationship to existing buildings and the quality and appropriateness of proposed materials.


The design of Blocks B and C follows the principles established on Block A that resulted from discussions between the applicant, the URC, Chapel Street Project Office and the Council’s architectural advisor.  Siting remains unaltered from that previously approved at outline stage and I am satisfied that the height and massing of the proposed blocks is acceptable.  The building will comprise colour coated metal panels and render, with a large amount of glazing and some timber at the lower levels. The building has the same architectural coherence as that approved for Block A and makes a positive contribution to the street scene and the surrounding area generally.  I have no objections to the scheme on design grounds, and I have not received any objections in relation to design from any of the relevant parties. 


Amenity


Draft Policy DES7 requires all new developments to provide potential users with a satisfactory level of amenity. Development which would have an unacceptable impact on the amenity of the occupiers or users of other developments will not normally be permitted.


Given the city centre location of the site and the nature of the development, it is not appropriate to apply the interface standards which are used to guide development elsewhere within the city. Such concerns must be considered against the benefits of the scheme, namely the redevelopment of an underused and largely unattractive site, the provision of a mixture of uses and the construction of buildings which would enhance the area and which accord fully with other Council policies. 


Block B is located along the western boundary of the site, to the rear of the Model Lodging House that is used for residential purposes. Block B is 5m further from the rear of the Model Lodging House than the existing buildings on site.  Block B is three storeys in height at its closest to the Model Lodging House, plus semi basement parking and its height increases gradually towards the centre of the site. At the closest point, Block B is only 9m from the rear of the Model Lodging House, where there are habitable room windows.  There are, however, no habitable room windows within Block B facing the Model Lodging House.  The proposed development is one storey higher than envisaged at outline stage and although the siting remains the same I am of the opinion that residents of the Model Lodging House will benefit from the increased distance between the Model Lodging House and Block B. At present, the site comprises a number of relatively unattractive commercial units, many of which are vacant, which contribute little to the amenity of the area. This proposal would improve the current situation by providing a high quality mixed use development, with high quality landscaped areas.  I am of the opinion that the outlook of neighbouring residents would be improved as a result of this proposal, and consider that the benefits of the scheme outweigh concerns relating to the height and proximity of the proposed development, loss of privacy and overlooking. 


The northern elevation of Block C is 51m from the nearest properties on Bevill Square, on the opposite side of Trinity Way.  This significantly exceeds the 21m ordinarily required between facing habitable room windows.  I am satisfied that this distance is sufficient to ensure that the residents of those properties would not suffer from a loss of amenity due to overlooking, particularly as the properties on Bevill Square do not directly face the application site.  As mentioned above, I consider that the redevelopment of the site would improve its appearance, to the benefit of the surrounding area.  


In conclusion, whilst I accept that the amenity of some of the neighbouring residents may be affected, I consider that the benefits of the scheme, namely the provision of high quality buildings which would make a positive contribution to the surrounding area, and the removal from the site of a number of unattractive and under-utilised buildings outweigh concerns relating to loss of privacy, loss of light and overlooking.  I therefore have no objections to the application in respect of residential amenity.


Listed Buildings


Draft Policy CH4 states that planning permission will not be granted for development which would have an unacceptable impact on the setting of any listed building. 


The City Council’s Conservation Officer previously considered that Block A, the first phase of the development would not have a detrimental effect on the setting of any listed building.  He also previously considered, based on illustrative material that indicated buildings of nine storeys in height for Blocks B and C, that the proposed massing at that time was acceptable.  The height of Block C has increased by two storeys from that considered by members at the outline stage but I am satisfied that, given the distance to the Deva Centre, there would be no detrimental effect on the setting of the tower.   The design and external appearance of the proposed buildings follows the design principles established by the approval of the first phase of development.  Given the fact that Blocks B and C replace industrial buildings and are located further from the listed buildings on Bloom Street than these industrial buildings and that Block B is only three storeys to the rear of the Model Lodging House and then gradually increases in height, I consider that the setting of the Model Lodging House and Arlington House would not be unacceptably detrimentally affected. 


In light of the above comments, I am satisfied that the setting of the listed buildings in the vicinity of the site would not be detrimentally affected and that the application accords with the above Draft Policy CH4.  


Car Parking 


Adopted Policy T13 states that the Council will ensure that adequate parking and servicing is provided to meet the needs of new development, in accordance with the Council’s standards and that car parks are designed to a high standard, with particular regard to access arrangements, surface materials, boundary treatments and security measures.


Draft Policy A10 requires development to make adequate provision for disabled drivers, cyclists and motorcyclists, in accordance with the Council’s maximum standards. It also states that the maximum car parking standards should not be exceeded.


Draft Policy A1 requires planning applications for developments which would give rise to significant transport implications will not be permitted unless they are accompanied by a transport assessment and, where appropriate, a travel plan.


Blocks B and C include a total of 180 car parking spaces, 51 of which would be for the commercial floorspace. Given the number of apartments proposed (263), this would equate to 50% provision for residential properties.  National and local planning policy emphasise the need to reduce reliance on the private car and encourage the use of more sustainable modes of transport.  The proposal also includes cycle parking facilities, in accordance with Draft Policy A10.  In light of the above policy framework, and in view of the site’s location in close proximity to Manchester City Centre, Salford Central Station and bus facilities, I consider the proposed level of car parking to be acceptable and in accordance with the Council’s maximum parking standards.


Other Issues


Hours of construction have been mentioned by the objector. Such matters are controlled by separate legislation and I do not consider it appropriate to attach a condition relating to hours of construction.


CONCLUSION


The siting and means of access for this development have been approved on the previous outline application.  The overall numbers of apartments remains unaltered.  The proposal  makes effective use of a previously developed site in close proximity to Manchester City Centre.  The scheme would secure the redevelopment of an unattractive and under-utilised site and incorporates a mixture of uses, including active uses along Chapel Street. I am satisfied that the proposed development would not have an unacceptable detrimental impact on the setting of any of the adjacent listed buildings or on highway safety. I therefore recommend that the application be approved. 


RECOMMENDATION:


Approve Subject to the following Conditions


1.
Unless otherwise agreed in writing the materials used for blocks B and C shall be the same as those used for block A.


2.
The refuse storage areas shown on the approved plans shall be made available for use prior to first occupation of any residential unit and shall be made available at all times the premises are in use.


3.
The landscape scheme hereby approved shall be carried out within 18 months of the commencement of development and thereafter shall be maintained to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.  Any trees or shrubs dying within five years of planting shall be replaced to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.


Reasons:


1.
Standard Reason R008A Development-Buildings in vicinity


2.
Standard Reason R004A Amenity-area


3.
Standard Reason R004A Amenity-area


APPLICATION No:
06/52482/FUL


APPLICANT:
North West Energy Ltd


LOCATION:
Land To Rear Of 189 Eccles Old Road Salford M6 8HA    


PROPOSAL:
Erection of a two storey extension to existing incinerator to provide storage of waste bins


WARD:
Weaste And Seedley


OBSERVATIONS:


ADDITIONAL OBSERVATIONS


Since writing of the original report 2 further letters of objection have been received, one of which is from the Reclaiming Our Community Residents Association, these raise the following concerns:


· The existing incinerator creates smoke, smell and noise.


· The proposed site for the building is inappropriate and would be an eyesore.


· Would be detrimental to both business and local people.


· There are other sites that would accommodate such a facility.


A letter of objection has been received from Councillor Ainsworth.  His points are summarised below in italics and their response is below.


1. Background – 


· The nature of the fenestration shown on the east elevation of the outrigger to no 189 Eccles Old Road is incorrect.  


· The scale indicated on the submission drawings is incorrect.  


· The width of the proposed extension is dimensioned on the submitted drawings, and reported as 13.94 metres, it scales however at a larger distance.  


· The submitted site plan fails to provide an accurate representation of the proposals for the whole of the plot on which it is sited, the associated access and egress arrangements and an accurate representation of adjacent structures including the siting of the Post Graduate Centre.  


· The datum for the suggested 6 metre height of the proposed extension referred to in the report is unclear as is the actual height in relation to the adjacent shops and residential property.  The height from the hospital car park (east) elevation scaled from submitted drawings is c 6.4 metres.  The indicative drawing of the northern elevation of the proposed extension clearly indicates that there is a significant levels difference, scaled at c 1 metre between the apparent heights of the west and east (higher) elevation of the proposed extension.


· The boundary division fencing between the site and 191 Eccles Old Road follows a straight line and not the ‘kinked’ line shown on the site plan.


· There is no line and level drawing.


· There is no detail provided of the proposed boundary extent or detailing.


The door and window next to each other and the window on its own shown on the east elevation of the outrigger to No.189 should be reversed.  The 1:100 scale is correct and the width of the proposed extension scales to approximately 13.9 metres. 


The ground level slopes down slightly from the east to the west, this is shown on the proposed north elevation, subsequently, the east elevation of the proposed extension has a height of 6.0 metres and the west elevation has a height of 6.7 metres.


Given the use of Pyracantha as a screening mechanism it is not considered necessary to additionally provide details of the boundary treatment.


2. Point of Clarification – 


It is assumed that the owner of the plot on which the proposed extension is to be sited, is the same as the owner of no.189 Eccles Old Road and that the title of the land/property involved includes the unmade (former) passage, running adjacent to the northern boundary of the existing incinerator building.


Certificate B of the application form has been completed and notice served.  Additionally the applicant/agent has notified the Hospital Trust of the proposal.


3. Response to report comments on consultation

There have been periodic smoke emissions from the open vents located on the north elevation of the existing storage building.  Informal discussion with the Environment Agency  suggests the phenomenon may have been in consequence of the storage area filling with heavy smoke during periods of maintenance of the incinerator plant.  The open nature of the storage area and the proposed location of large natural ventilation grilles in the western elevation suggest there to be the possible risk of future repeat of past instances of smoke/noise emission via the vents.  It would appear reasonable to request review of the prospect of ventilation of the installation being achieve by appropriately (roof) sited mechanical means with associated acoustic performance safeguarded imposed on the design of the vents.  There should be sufficient space and maintenance to ensure that the dust/deposits that collect on the vents are regularly cleansed.


No ventilation is proposed on the north elevation facing residential properties. Ventilation proposed on the western elevation would not face residential properties.


4.  Response to report appraisal

The need for the building is a consequence of legislative change.  The consequential implications are either that the present operational arrangements to not accord with legislative requirements or the fact that the incinerator is presently achieving its operational efficiency limit means that the total extent of proposed storage space required is not in fact the minimum required.  The impact of legislative changes appears to have been a fundamental determinant of the acceptability of the proposal in principle.  


No detail of the internal layout/storage arrangement has been submitted nor any evidence provided that the total capacity of storage proposed is in the minimum required to meet operational requirements.


The application proposes the storage extension of an existing incinerator, the principle is thus already accepted.


5.  Proposed conditions

The proposed condition ensuring that ‘no further waste be accepted or disposed of from the site’ does not in fact stipulate any specified tonnage figures and might therefore be deemed to be unenforceable.  Further conditions are proposed in section 13.


It is not considered reasonable to attach a tonnage figure to any planning condition.


6.  Impact of UDP Policies SC9 and EHC1

The relevance of these policies is questioned since neither the proposal itself nor the Incineration Plant it serves provide or are required to support/service, any healthcare facility. The plant/proposed storage is a commercially operated Incinerator, servicing hospitals and other facilities across the North West, with operational arrangement independent of the Health Trust which has a property interest in it. There exists a separate gas fired boiler plant apparently capable of meeting the heating needs of Hope Hospital – which it is believed it does adequately during the regular periods of ‘down’/servicing time of the incinerator – the heat output of which is used as substitute for, and not supplement to, the boiler output capacity.


Whilst not directly forming health care provision the incinerator forms a support service for hospitals.


7.  Factual (in) accuracy


The statement that ‘the habitable room windows of No.189 are restricted to the side elevation’ is factually inaccurate.  The submitted drawings correctly show the fenestration on the main rear elevation, facing and at a distance of 11.2 metres form the north gable of the proposed extension.  The usual overlooking distance of 13 metres could not be achieved.  The statement regarding the shadowline is also questioned, triangulation based on the usual standard sun inclination suggests a significantly greater shadow line impact on adjacent property.


On further inspection, it is noted that although currently boarded up the window shown on the block plan in the rear elevation of No.189 could serve a habitable room.  This window is situated some 11 metres from the proposal.  The overlooking distance of 13 metres referred to relates to householder guidance and given the nature of the site being currently overshadowed by the existing incinerator building a distance of 11 metres is considered acceptable in this instance.


8.  The proposal does not comply with replacement UDP policy ECH4 and risks compromising hospital design quality by virtue of it constituting ad hoc development the alternative possible configurations for which have not been fully appraised.


ECH4 requires all development proposals relating to the hospital site to be set in the context of an approved masterplan. The proposals are not shown on any approved masterplan and do not form not part of any presently declared coordinated programme of development. There has been no apparent liaison in respect of the proposal between the Hospital Trust and with the appointed PFI team responsible for progressing hospital redevelopment proposals. There appears to have been no appraisal of the potential combined design impact of the PFI and Incinerator storage proposals on each other or of the possibility of implementing a unified design/single building to accommodate the respective proposals. This situation risks running contrary to achievement of the high quality of design that the replacement UDP seeks to promote.


Similarly the Hospital Trust have recently declared that there has been no request by the Operator/applicant to review the possibility of extension of the present storage eastward within the present hospital site (over present hardstanding). Whilst the applicants have advised (me) that they have not considered such option because of the siting of subterranean oil storage tanks (relating to former boiler arrangements), separate advice suggests that as the boiler has now been converted to gas operation these tanks are in fact redundant.


The design of the proposal matches that of the existing incinerator building and would therefore blend in well with the existing site.  Should the applicant seek to extend the incinerator to the east this would create further issues such as the loss of car parking spaces.


9.  There has been insufficient information provided to enable both full assessment of the environmental impact of the proposals and the justification for the scale of them.


There has been no explanation of why for operational reasons it is necessary for the site to accommodate a storage capacity of a believed c 23 tons of waste when the licensed rate of incineration is a maximum of 1 ton/hour and the maximum period when there is restriction on delivery of waste to the site is 9 hours (between 10pm and 7 am).


The need for the proposed extension is discussed within the main report below.


10.  The proposal appears to present a contradiction with the requirements of DES7, Aim 4 and ST8 of the replacement UDP.


In terms of overlooking distance, in the context of the relative height of the proposal, the building is within the 45 degree angle of vision from side windows of the residential accommodation over 189 and 191 Eccles Old Road.  The distance from the outrigger elevation of 189 is significantly less than that required to achieve a satisfactory gable overlooking distance should at some future date there be a proposal for a new window to be positioned in the rear elevation.  The proposal appears to prejudice the achievement of present/future overlooking distances.


There is no apparent evidence that the suggested planting of pyracantha around the perimeters of the proposed building will compensate in greening or air quality terms for the loss of trees that the proposal involves and no evidence, that there will be sufficient space and access for such planting to be capable of being adequately maintained/trained.


The proposal will result in there being no provision for the off highway storage of waste generated by the commercial activity of the premises at 189 Eccles Old Road and no apparent improvement proposed of the present unsatisfactory environmental quality of the north and east site boundaries.


There is no improvement proposed in the security or environmental condition of the derelict and unkempt passageway (to Park Place) to the rear of 191-195 Eccles Old Road.


The overlooking distances referred to relate to householder extensions.  The existing residential property above No.189 Eccles Old Road has a number of windows situated in the east elevation.  Should planning permission be sought in the future for the insertion of a window in the rear elevation it would be apparent that a secondary source of light is available within the east elevation.


The trees that currently exist on the site are self-seeded and are not outstanding specimens, the location of the trees to the rear of properties within Eccles Old Road ensures that they are not visually significant.  The purpose of the pyracantha is as a screening mechanism and not as a substitute for air quality.


11.  The proposal risks having an adverse impact on the future sustainability of the adjacent neighbourhood centre (in contraction of Aim 5 of the replacement UDP) and realisation of the stated objectives of revised UDP policy S2.


The proposal appears to require use of all the available land within the curtilage of 189 Eccles Old Road leaving no/insufficient land available for eg the off road storage of refuse generated by (continuing) future commercial use of 189, the future possibility of construction of a turning head (as a continuation of the unsatisfactory conditions of the unmade road adjacent to the gable of 189) for service deliveries and parking (of staff and any occupiers of residential flat(s) over) and no prospect for the provision of any amenity space for the existing  or future commercial and residential occupiers of no 189 or its future replacement. It should be noted that in the regeneration proposals for commercial property fronting Langworthy Road considerable public funding is being utilised to ensure the provision of adequate rear servicing facilities in the interests of sustainability of the local facilities. 


Policy S2 of the Draft Replacement UDP seeks to protect and enhance town and neighbourhood centres, and their primary retail function, and therefore new retail and leisure development within them will be supported.  The policy relates to planning permission for retail and leisure development within town and neighbourhood centres. The proposal does not fall within retail or leisure development and this policy does not therefore apply.


12.  The proposal itself appears on information provided to constitute unsustainable development, contrary to the objectives of the replacement UDP.


The operators /applicants have advised that they propose to lease the land on which the extension is proposed for a period (undeclared) equivalent to the term to expiry of their present lease of the incinerator plant (from the Hospital Trust). This situation of separate ownerships/lease arrangements determines that on expiry of respective lease arrangements there will not be a plant and storage facility arrangement under one ownership with the guaranteed capability of viable operation.


Appraisal of the proposal appears to have been undertaken on the basis of definition of the land involved as being ‘brownfield’. Given however that any former built development appears to have been subsumed into what is now a tree covered, if litter strewn, plot it would appear to be capable of being designated as ‘greenfield’ adopting the definition as outlined in PPG3.  In turn such designation would imply that the sequential test policy of the replacement UDP would accord greater locational preference for the proposed extension to the adjacent developed/ brownfield element of the existing hospital precinct.


As advised above, the extension of the incinerator to the east would create further issues such as the loss of car parking. 


13.  Condition Request


In the event of Panel being minded to approve the proposal it is requested that any approval be conditioned as follows:


1. Conditions specifying respectively the maximum approved storage capacity (in tons) and safeguarding against future application for increase in the licensed incineration capacity. (as item of the background paper above)


It is not considered reasonable to attach a tonnage figure to any planning condition.

2. Condition requiring either the preferable removal of existing and proposed natural ventilation arrangements (particularly on the north and west elevations) and substitution with a system of mechanical ventilation (with associated acoustic performance safeguard) or acoustic and emission control performance safeguard in respect of the existing/proposed ventilation grilles with the additional safeguard of a specified periodic cleansing requirement– all as the background paper above.


No ventilation is proposed on the north elevation facing residential properties.


3. Condition requiring the renovation (to standards approved by the Director
), making secure (from public access) and future maintenance of the passageway to the rear of 191 –195 Eccles Old Road which provides the means of access/egress to the doors/stairwell shown on the submitted plans.

The proposal would not impact upon the passageway to the rear of 191-195.


4. Condition requiring the implementation of approved proposals for the treatment of the residual area of the plot of land on which the extension is proposed (ie to the north of the proposed extension and the south/at the head of the passage to the side of 189 Eccles Old road) – such proposal to incorporate satisfactory arrangements for the off highway storage of refuse generated by the occupation(s) of 189 Eccles Old Road


The space surrounding the proposed extension is limited and screening would be put in place.


.


5. Condition requiring clear definition, specification and approval of boundary treatments, site works and landscaping areas to be provided as part of the proposals for agreement prior to the commencement of the development.


Given the use of Pyracantha as a screening mechanism it is not considered necessary to additionally provide details of the boundary treatment.

6. (possible) commuted sum, or direct provision, in respect of replacement tree planting – preferably to be sited in liaison with local residents


This would not be reasonable given that the existing trees on the site are self-seeded and the proposal would be screened by planting.


7. (possible) condition requiring the installation of an appropriate approved    scheme of external security lighting the detail of which shall be agreed with the Architectural Liaison Officer (of GMP) and the residents/occupiers of the adjacent terrace (185-193 Eccles Old Road).


It has already been recommended that a condition ensuring that no floodlighting be installed until details have been submitted and approved be attached to any planning consent, a further condition relating to external lighting would not be reasonable


DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND PROPOSAL


The currently vacant site is situated to the rear (south) of No.189 Eccles Old Road, this part of Eccles Old Road is characterised by commercial properties at ground floor level with a number of independent residential units at first floor level.  A hospital car park sits to the east of the site set at a slightly higher level and a further car park to the rear of Nos.189-195 Eccles Old Road bounds the site to the west by a 2.0 metre fence.   


The proposed extension would be situated on the northern elevation of the existing incinerator and would measure 13.94 metres wide and 14.85 metres deep with a maximum height of 6.0 metres.


The Hospital Trust has verbally confirmed that they are aware of the application and have no objection to the proposed extension in principle.


SITE HISTORY


05/51701/FUL – Erection of a two-storey extension to existing incinerator to provide storage of waste bins prior to incineration – this application was withdrawn.

CONSULTATIONS


Director of Environmental Services – Comments advise that the site is immediately adjacent to residential/commercial properties although a Council tax record check indicates that only 189 Eccles Old Road is currently registered for residential use above the commercial property.  The proximity of residential and commercial uses will mean that any floodlighting required will have to be considerately installed and correctly aimed, a condition to this effect is recommended. 


The site is in a location where previous buildings have existed although there is uncertainty as to their use.  An informative relating to ground contamination is recommended.


The site has been subject to recent complaints relating to smoke emissions and possibly dust emissions, however, this is in relation to the incinerator/boiler plant as opposed to the storage facility as applied for via this permission.


PUBLICITY


A site notice was displayed on the 13th April 2006 and 27th April 2006.


The following neighbour addresses were notified:



3 and 13 Bindloss Avenue



29 Preston Avenue



Capital Planning, Hope Hospital, Worthington House, Scott Lane



Bonruss Ltd, Development Company, Brgher House, Kirkcudbright



Frank Rifkin Post Graduate Medical Centre, Hope Hospital



Worthington House, Scott Lane



Flats 1 – 6 Honiton House



Block 7, Westminster House



Westminster House



Flats 1 and 2, 209 Eccles Old Road



Flats 1 – 9, 256 Eccles Old Road


Flat above 189, Flat 189, 189, 191A, 191, 193A, 193, 195, 195A, Ground floor 195, 197A, 197, 199, 201, 203, 254, 256, 258 Eccles Old Road.


REPRESENTATIONS


31 letters of objection have been received from the occupiers of neighbouring properties, 2 are from the same objector.  The objection letters raise the following concerns:


· The existing plant creates noise and air pollution.

· The waste is sealed in plastic bags and when plastic burns it gives off carcinogenic emissions, these emissions are a health hazard.


· The proposal would put an increased burden on the infrastructure.


· The area has one of the highest rates of bronchial/lung disease in the country.


· The proposal would be enormous for the plot size and would overshadow neighbouring properties.


· The extension would lead to the continued use of the plant.


UNITARY DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICY


Site specific policies: 
None.


Other policies:

DEV1 – Development Criteria.





DEV2 – Good Design.





DEV3 – Alterations/Extensions.





SC1 – Provision of Social and Community Facilities.





SC9 – Health Care Facilities.


DRAFT REPLACEMENT PLAN POLICY


Site specific policies:
None.


Other policies:

DES1 – Respecting Context.





DES7 – Amenity of Users and Neighbours.


EHC1 – Provision and Improvement of Health and Community Facilities.


EHC4 – Hope Hospital.


PLANNING APPRAISAL


The key issues to be considered in the determination of this application are the following:


· Is the proposal acceptable in principle?


· Would the design of the proposal be acceptable?


· Would the proposal cause harm to the amenities of neighbouring occupiers?


Is the proposal acceptable in principle?


The need for the proposed storage building arises as a result of legislative changes in the management of clinical waste, its handling and transportation for disposal.  Previously 1 ton of waste could be stored or transported in 10 of the 1500 litre containers, 25 of the 770 litre containers will now be required to store the same volume of waste.  Historically 1500 litre containers were used for optimal bulk movement, at this time the hospital had their own 770 litre containers that were filled on the ward and decanted by means of hydraulic tippers into the 1500 litre containers.  The use of a new solution that involves using the same bin on the ward that is then also used to transport the waste to the disposal site without the need for decanting necessitates using the 770 litre containers and the current storage area at the site is not sufficient to cope with the additional number of containers.  The possibility of installing additional mezzanine floors within the existing building has been investigated but the applicants have concluded that this is not practical from either an engineering or space point of view.


The proposal represents the increase in storage space for the incinerator and not an increase in operational capacity, there would be no increase in volumes of waste accepted at or disposed from the site.  In light of the above it is considered that the proposal is acceptable in principle and a condition would be attached to any planning consent ensuring that no further waste be accepted or disposed of from the site.


Would the design of the proposal be acceptable?


Policy SC9 of the adopted UDP considers that the City Council will encourage the safeguarding, maintenance, and improvement of health care provision throughout the City.  Policy EHC1 of the Draft Replacement UDP states that planning permission will be granted for the provision of improvements to existing health facilities provided that the development would not have an unacceptable impact on residential amenity, character and environmental quality.


The proposed extension matches the existing incinerator in terms of form, scale and design and has been reduced in height by 1.1 metres from the previously withdrawn application to reduce the visual impact.   The proposed use of Pyracantha on the north, east and west elevations would further reduce the visual impact of the structure by screening it, Pyracantha being a tough, evergreen shrub that is ideal for training on walls.  A condition would be attached to any planning consent requiring further details to be submitted in relation to the screening and relating to the use of matching materials to ensure that the proposal blends in well with the existing incinerator.


The design of the proposal is acceptable.


Would the proposal cause harm to the amenities of neighbouring occupiers?

Policy DES7 of the Draft Replacement UDP considers that all new development will be required to provide potential users with a satisfactory level of amenity, development will not be permitted where it would have an unacceptable impact on the amenity of the occupiers or users of other developments.


The extension to the rear of 189 is accurately represented on the proposed ground floor plan and at its closest point this property would be situated 1.8 metres from the proposed extension.  The proposed extension sits to the north of the existing structure and therefore any shadow cast would largely be subsumed by that caused by the existing incinerator building and furthermore, the habitable room windows of No.189 are restricted to the side elevations.


The applicant seeks consent for an extension to the existing incinerator to provide additional storage space, the operational capacity of the incinerator would not increase and the proposal would not therefore be detrimental to residential amenity in terms of increased volumes of traffic or noise and air pollution.


The proposal would be detrimental to the amenities of neighbouring properties.


VALUE ADDED TO DEVELOPMENT



The height of the extension has been reduced 1.1 metres from the previously withdrawn application (reference: 05/51701/FUL).  The agent has provided written confirmation that the extension would be screened by way of Pyracantha to reduce the visual impact of the proposal.


CONCLUSION


The proposal would not compromise the aims and objectives of the relevant policies contained within the development plan and there are no material planning considerations that would justify a refusal of consent.


RECOMMENDATION:


Approve Subject to the following Conditions


1.
The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission.


2.
During the first available planting season following the expiry of a period of 3 months from the commencement of the development hereby approved a screen of shrubs shall be planted in accordance with a scheme which shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before any development is commenced.  The screen shall be planted along the north, east and west elevations of the development.  The screen when planted shall be maintained in accordance with the approved scheme, any shrubs dying within 5 years of planting shall be replaced to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.


3.
The facing materials to be used for the walls and roof of the development shall be the same type, colour and texture as those of the existing building, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.


4.
No floodlighting shall be installed until it is in acordance with a Scheme which has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Director of Housing and Planning.  Such scheme to include details of the siting, design and output of the lighting and details of supporting structures.


5.
There must be no increase in volumes of waste accepted at or disposed at the site.


Reasons:


1.
Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.



2.
Reason: To safeguard the amenity of the area in accordance with policy DEV 1 of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan.


3.
In the interest of amenity in accordance with Policy DEV1 of the adopted City of Salford Unitary Development Plan and Policy DES7 of the Draft Replacement Unitary Development Plan.


4.
In the interests of amenity in accordance with Policy DEV1 of the adopted City of Salford Unitary Development Plan and Policy DES7 of the Draft Replacement Unitary Development Plan.


5.
In the interest of amenity in accordance with Policy DEV1 of the adopted City of Salford Unitary Development Plan and Policy DES7 of the Draft Replacement Unitary Development Plan.


Note(s) for Applicant


1.
The responsibility to properly address contaminated land issues, including safe development, irrespective of any action taken by this authority, lies with the owner/developer of the site.  The applicant/developer is requested to contact the Council's Environmental Protection Unit as soon as is practicable should contamination be encountered during development of the site.  Historical map searches have identified a former potentially contaminative use (i.e. may be a former industrial use, an infilled feature such as a pond etc.) that may effect the development of the site.  You need to ensure that your builder and the building control officer dealing with the developer are aware of this so that appropriate precautions can be taken to protect the developer, the public, the environment and the future occupants from contamination issues.



For further discussions regarding the requirements of the Contaminated Land Advisory, the applicant/developer is advised to contact the Environmental Protection Team in the Environment Directorate (Tel: 0161 737 0551).


APPLICATION No:
06/52561/FUL


APPLICANT:
Agecroft Rowing Club


LOCATION:
Land Adjacent To  The Salford Watersports Centre 15 The Quays Salford M50 3SQ   


PROPOSAL:
Erection of a detached building to provide a rowing club to include boat storage, meeting rooms, gymnasium, changing rooms and toilets


WARD:
Ordsall


OBSERVATIONS:


ADDITIONAL OBSERVATIONS


Further to the completion of the original report an additional 3 letters of objection have been received, the issues raised can be summarised as follows:


· Loss of privacy


· The proposal would generate more traffic, with no where to house the increase in vehicle numbers.


· The Quay Road cannot be widened or enlarged to accommodate the increased level of traffic, increasing the noise and pollution.


· The traffic levels will increase air pollution.


· The amount of green space will be drastically reduced.


· Loss of view.


· Could the existing watersports centre not be adjusted to meet the requirements instead of erecting a new building thus spoiling what is becoming a pleasant area for the local community.


· The natural beauty of the area will be destroyed.


The issues raised have been considered and the recommendation remains the same.


A letter has been received from Sports England, this advises that due to the benefits that would arise from this development, particularly to rowing in the North West, Sports England wish to support the application.  


It is noted that the proposed building does not appear to be designed to encourage access for disabled people, provision of a minimum of one unisex accessible changing room with WC, as well as passenger lift or vertical lift platform is strongly recommended.


In light of the comments received from Sports England, an informative referring the applicant/agent to this letter would be attached to any planning consent.

DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND PROPOSAL


This application relates to the erection of a detached building to provide a rowing club including boat storage, meeting rooms, gymnasium, changing rooms and toilets.  The building would have dimensions of 24.0 metres wide and 22.0 metres deep with a maximum height of 8.3 metres.


The Quays Road lies to the north, the existing watersports centre to the east and the harbour area and Central Bay border the site to the south.  The nearest residential properties, at Winnipeg Quay are located some 26.0 metres away on the other side of The Quays Road.


The existing watersports centre has been known as Phase I, the extension to the watersports centre known as Phase II and the detached building proposed in this application known as Phase III.


RELEVANT SITE HISTORY


01/42751/DEEM3 – Erection of an extension to the watersports centre – Approved.


00/41263/OUT – Outline planning application for the erection of Phase II to Watersports Centre and erection of Universities rowing club building – Approved.


99/39592/DEEM3 – Erection of a watersports centre together with associated landscaping and car parking – Approved.

98/37645/DEEM3 – Erection of two-storey building with associated car parking – Approved.


94/32396/DEEM3 – Temporary siting of buildings to provide a lecture room, catering facility and WC – Approved.


E/29785 – Temporary siting of buildings to provide changing rooms and offices – Approved.


E/28630 – Erection of watersports centre – Approved.


E/28629 – Erection of operations tower and construction of slipway – Approved.


CONSULTATIONS


Sports England – no comments received to date.


Director of Environmental Services – It is advised that the site is located within the former docks area and the history of industrial/dockside activity indicate the risk of contamination requires further investigation and a full ground and gas investigation is recommended.  The site is close to residential development at Winnipeg Quay and a condition restricting construction site working hours is therefore recommended.

PUBLICITY


A site notice was displayed on the 26th April 2006.


The following neighbour addresses were notified:



101 – 106 Sovereign Point, 31 The Quays


201 – 206 Sovereign Point, 31 The Quays


301 – 306 Sovereign Point, 31 The Quays


401 – 406 Sovereign Point, 31 The Quays


501 – 506 Sovereign Point, 31 The Quays


601 – 606 Sovereign Point, 31 The Quays


701 – 706 Sovereign Point, 31 The Quays 


1001 – 1006 Sovereign Point, 31 The Quays


1201 – 1206 Sovereign Point, 31 The Quays


1301 – 1304 Sovereign Point, 31 The Quays 


1401 – 1404 Sovereign Point, 31 The Quays


801 – 806 Sovereign Point, 31 The Quays



901 – 906 Sovereign Point, 31 The Quays



1101 – 1106 Sovereign Point, 31 The Quays



1501 - 1503



1601, 1602, 1603, 1700, 1800 Sovereign Point, 31 The Quays



Sovereign Point, 31 The Quays



Retail Unit, Sovereign Point, 31 The Quays



Unit A and Unit B Sovereign Point, 31 The Quays



1 – 27 Vancouver Quay



1 – 10 Winnipeg Quay


REPRESENTATIONS


5 letters of objection have been received in response to the planning application publicity, these raise the following concerns:


1. Loss of view (not a material planning consideration).


2. Increase in usage in the vicinity resulting in an increase in noise.


3. Increase in traffic.


4. Loss of open space.


5. Property de-valuation (not a material planning consideration).


UNITARY DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICY


Site specific policies: 
TR7/2 – Pier 8, Salford Quays.


Other policies:

EN3 – Protected Open Land.




DEV1 – Development Criteria.




DEV2 – Good Design.




T13 – Car Parking Standards.

DRAFT REPLACEMENT PLAN POLICY


Site specific policies:
MX1/3 – Mixed-Use Development


Other policies:

DES1 – Respecting Context.





DES7 – Amenity of Users and Neighbours.





E6 – Tourism Development.





A8 – Impact of Development on the Highway Network.


A10 – Provision of Car, Cycle and Motorcycle Parking in New Developments.





S2A – Retail and Leisure Development in Salford Quays



PLANNING APPRAISAL


The key issues to be considered in the determination of this application are the following:


· Is the proposal acceptable in principle?


· Would the design of the proposal be acceptable?

· Would the proposal cause harm to the amenities of neighbouring occupiers?

· Would the proposal be detrimental to highway safety?

Is the proposal acceptable in principle?


The application site is situated within Pier 8, Salford Quays and Policy TR7/2 of the adopted UDP therefore applies.  This seeks to encourage the development of Pier 8 for a range of performance, leisure and tourism facilities that will further the economic and regeneration and employment opportunities that have already taken place.  The proposed development is consistent with this policy.  Policy MX1/3 of the Draft Replacement UDP identifies Salford Quays as a location that will be developed as a vibrant mixed use area with a broad range of uses and activities including leisure.

Application reference 00/41263/OUT approved outline consent for Phases II and III of the watersports centre, Phase II has now been constructed and this application forms Phase III.  The outline application is no longer extant but the principal of a rowing club building has been accepted and there has been no material change in circumstances since the grant of this consent.  Whilst the Draft Replacement UDP has been published since the grant of outline consent in 2001, the relevant policies have remained unchanged in their aims.

The proposal would be built on land that is currently open space although an area would remain to the west of the site.  Policy EN3 of the adopted UDP therefore applies, this seeks to protect and enhance all existing areas of open land.  However, in seeking such protection certain exceptions are justified and considered acceptable uses of open land.  Specifically, these include uses that conform to the overall aims and objectives of the UDP, and developments that are associated with, amongst other things, outdoor sport.

Notwithstanding that the area of open land in question is one of the few green spaces remaining in Salford Quays, it is considered that the Quays benefits from other forms of quality open space from either a quantitative or qualitative perspective.  Specifically, in reference to the plaza and the sizeable areas of water that form natural, useable open spaces between the various forms of built development and the network of footpaths and walkways that provide permeability for residents and visitors alike.  Therefore, open space can, particularly in a dockland setting, be provided in guises other than conventional grassed areas.  Furthermore, the loss of the open space must be weighed against the regional importance of the building and as such, it is considered that the development is consistent with Policy EN3.

The proposal is acceptable in principle.

Would the design of the proposal be acceptable?


Although no longer extant the application occupies a similar footprint to that shown in the outline application (reference: 00/41263/OUT).  Amended plans have been received reflecting an increase in the roof overhang and the use of recessed brickwork at ground floor level on the north, south and west elevations.


The proposed development will reflect the design of the existing watersports centre although not mimic it and use matching materials which comprise grey coloured brickwork at ground floor level and silver coated aluminium wall panels at first floor level with an aluminium roof.  Recessed brickwork panels are used at ground floor level to help break up and reduce the bulk of the north, south and west elevations.

It is considered that the design of the proposed building is fitting for a building of regional importance.

Would the proposal cause harm to the amenities of neighbouring occupiers?


At a height of 8.3 metres, the proposal is approximately 1.4 metres lower than the existing watersports centre.  The proposal would be situated some 26.0 metres from the nearest residential properties within Winnipeg Quay and it is not considered that the massing and form of the building would detract from the amenity of residences.  

The proposal would not be detrimental to the amenities of neighbouring occupiers.

Would the proposal be detrimental to highway safety?


Policy T13 of the adopted plan seeks to ensure that development proposals, of whatever nature, make provision for adequate and appropriate levels of car parking.  Car parking standards contained within the adopted UDP set out minimum parking standards for development.

Government guidance contained within PPG13 – Transport considers that leisure development should not be designed and located on the assumption that the car will represent the only realistic means of access for the vast majority of people.   Local authorities should revise their parking standards to allow for significantly lower levels of off-street parking provisions, particularly in sustainable locations and parking provision should not be expressed as minimum standards.  This shift in emphasis is reflected in the guidance on maximum parking standards found in the Draft Replacement UDP.  Policy A10 of the Draft Replacement UDP considers that development will be required to not exceed the maximum car parking standards set out in Appendix 3.  Appendix 3 states that D2 uses including leisure should provide a maximum of 1 space per 25 square metres.  The existing watersports centre has an area of 1209 square metres and the proposal would create a further 528 square metres, this equates to a maximum parking provision of 69 spaces.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

The site currently has 21 car parking spaces and a condition was attached to the application for the extension (reference: 01/42751/DEEM3) for a further 11 spaces to be provided off-site.  This gives a total of 32 spaces.  The proposal does not include any additional parking spaces either on or off site although the site is situated adjacent to a large public multi-storey car park.  Furthermore, the site is situated in a sustainable location easily accessible by public transport and an email has been received from the agent confirming their acceptance to conditions being attached regarding the preparation of a suitable travel plan and the provision of cycle storage.


VALUE ADDED TO DEVELOPMENT



Amendments have been made to the design including recessed brickwork at ground floor level and an alteration to the roof design, this minimises the bulk of the building and enables the building to greater reflect that of the existing watersports centre.


CONCLUSION


In conclusion, it is considered that the principle of development is acceptable, the form and massing would not cause harm to the amenities of neighbouring occupiers and the design fitting for a building of regional importance.  In light of the shift in recent transport policy it is not considered that the proposal would be detrimental to highway safety.  There are no material planning considerations that outweigh this finding.  The proposal would not compromise the aims and objectives of the relevant policies contained within the development plan and there are no other material planning considerations that would justify a refusal of consent.


RECOMMENDATION:


Approve Subject to the following Conditions


1.
The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission.


2.
Prior to the commencement of development, a scheme shall be approved that indicates that the rating level of noise emitted from the proposed development and any ancillary equipment does not exceed the existing background noise levels by more than 5dB at any time. The noise level shall be measured at the nearest noise sesitive premises. The noise measurement and assessment shall be made according to BS4142 1997 Rating Industrial Noise Affecting Mixed Residential and Industrial Areas.


3.
Prior to the commencement of the development, the developer shall submit a site investigation report for the approval of the Local Planning Authority.  The investigation shall address the nature, degree and distribution of ground contamination and ground gases on site and shall include an identification and assessment of the risk to receptors as defined under the Environmental Protection Act 1990, Part IIA, focusing primarily on risks to human health and controlled waters.  The investigation shall also address the implications of ground conditions on the health and safety of site workers, on nearby occupied building structures, on services and landscaping schemes and on wider environmental receptors including ecological systems and property.



The sampling and analytical strategy shall be approved by the Local Planning Authority prior to the start of the site investigation survey.  Recommendations and remedial works contained within the approved report shall be implemented by the developer prior to occupation of the site.



Prior to discharge of the Contaminated Land Condition, a Site Completion Report shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval.  The Site Completion Report shall validate that all works undertaken on site were completed in accordance with those agreed by the Local Planning Authority.


4.
The facing materials to be used for the walls and roof of the development shall be the same type, colour and texture as those of the existing watersports centre, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.


5.
No development shall be commenced until a travel plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, such travel plan to include the objectives and targets for the travel plan, and where appropriate measures to promote and facilitate public transport use, measures to reduce car use and its management, measures to promote and facilitate cycling and walking, promotion of practices/facilities to reduce the need to travel, monitoring and review mechanisms, travel plan coordination, and provision of travel information and marketing. The initiatives contained within the approved plan shall be implemented and shall be in place prior to the first use of the development, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.


6.
No development shall commence until details of the provision of cycle storage lockers shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and thereafter kept available for the storage of cycles only.


Reasons:


1.
Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.


2.
To safeguard the amenities of neighbouring occupiers in accordance with Policy DEV1 of the adopted UDP and Policy DES7 of the Draft Replacement UDP.


3.
In the interests of public safety.


4.
To ensure that the external appearance of the building is satisfactory in accordance with Policies DEV1 and DEV2 of the adopted UDP and Policy DES1 of the Draft Replacement UDP.


5.
In order to encourage the use of more sustainable transport modes in accordance with Policy A10 of the Draft Replacement UDP.


6.
To ensure the provision and availability of adaquate cycle parking provision in accordance with Policy A10 of the Draft Replacement UDP.


Note(s) for Applicant


1.
The applicant is advised to provide a minimum of one unisex accessible changing room with WC, as well as a passenger lift or vertical lift platform in line with advice received from Sports England.  For information, please find attached correspondence received from Sports England dated 23rd May 2006.
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